(Pay 10/03) RECUT	2-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark Offi
	32903 <b>~ ~</b>
	Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Barbara J. Caspers ーーレーフろ	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes X No	Internal Address: Interface Systems
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 820 Sundial Drive
	Sileer Address. 620 Sundial Drive
Assignment     Merger     Security Agreement     Change of Name	
Other	City: Waite ParkState: MNZip: 56387
Execution Date: December 20 2002	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No
09/492,406 09/785,714 09/829,306 09/670,853 09/790,391 09/534,274 10/059,990 Additional numbers atta	ached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7
Name: Gerald E. Helget	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>280.00</u>
Internal Address: 2400 IDS Center	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 80 South Eighth Street	<ol> <li>Deposit account number:</li> <li>023732</li> </ol>
City: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform is a true copy of the original document. Gerald E. Helget Name of Person Signing	mation is true and correct and any attached copy December 30, 2002 Signature Date
Commissioner of Patents & I	cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 9 required cover sheet information to: Frademarks, Box Assignments , D.C. 20231
	PATENT

REEL: 013631 FRAME: 0628

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Caspers, a citizen of the United States, residing at 33346 Shorewood Drive, Avon, Minnesota 56310, is the owner of an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States patent entitled SOCKET LINER FOR ARTIFICIAL LIMB, filed on January 27, 2000, under Serial No. 09/492,406;

WHEREAS, Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business located at 820 Sundial Drive, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the utility patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Barbara J. Caspers in and to said application for United States utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems.

Barbara J. Caspers agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at <u>El Intaluce</u>, this <u>33</u> day of <u>Recember</u>, 2002. Systems <u>Rubace</u> (aspens

STATE OF MINNESOTA )ss. COUNTY OF STRAPPIS )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  $\underline{\partial 3}$  day of  $\underline{December}$ , 2002.



My commission expires: 1-31\_05

1482746v1

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Caspers, a citizen of the United States, residing at 33346 Shorewood Drive, Avon, Minnesota 56310, is the owner of an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States patent entitled SOCKET LINER FOR ARTIFICIAL LIMB, filed on September 27, 2000, under Serial No. 09/670,853;

WHEREAS, Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business located at 820 Sundial Drive, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the utility patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Barbara J. Caspers in and to said application for United States utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems.

Barbara J. Caspers agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at <u>GC Inlegace</u>, this 23 day of <u>December</u>, 2002. Labor Cusper

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) )ss. COUNTY OF STRAPPIS

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  $\frac{3}{2}$  day of  $\underline{Decl Able}$ , 2002.

My commission expires: 1-31-05

1482837v1

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Caspers, a citizen of the United States, residing at 33346 Shorewood Drive, Avon, Minnesota 56310, is the owner of an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States patent entitled VACUUM PUMP AND SHOCK ABSORBER FOR ARTIFICIAL LIMB, filed on March 23, 2000, under Serial No. 09/534,274;

WHEREAS, Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business located at 820 Sundial Drive, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the utility patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Barbara J. Caspers in and to said application for United States utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems.

Barbara J. Caspers agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at <u>Rechtlebace</u>, this 23 day of <u>December</u>, 2002. <u>Labara Caspen</u>

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) )ss. COUNTY OF STEARAS

MELLEY HEY CINCLES MIGARY MEDIC - MINNESDIA

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 33 day of December 2002.

My commission expires:  $l \sim l$ 

1482829v1

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Caspers, a citizen of the United States, residing at 33346 Shorewood Drive, Avon, Minnesota 56310, is the owner of an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States patent entitled VACUUM APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MANAGING RESIDUAL LIMB VOLUME IN AN ARTIFICIAL LIMB, filed on February 16, 2001, under Serial No. 09/785,714;

WHEREAS, Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business located at 820 Sundial Drive, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the utility patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Barbara J. Caspers in and to said application for United States utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems.

Barbara J. Caspers agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at <u>QC Inluface</u>, this <u>Z</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2002.

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) )ss. COUNTY OF Stogens

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of OCCMPL, 2002.

្រ សេលភេទ 🛓 s (cos) cos annaireona 📓 N. J. C. S. S. P. Mar. 31, 2005

My commission expires: 1-31-05

1482819vI

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Caspers, a citizen of the United States, residing at 33346 Shorewood Drive, Avon, Minnesota 56310, is the owner of an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States patent entitled VACUUM PUMP AND SHOCK ABSORBER FOR ARTIFICIAL LIMB, filed on February 21, 2001, under Serial No. 09/790,391;

WHEREAS, Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business located at 820 Sundial Drive, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the utility patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Barbara J. Caspers in and to said application for United States utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems.

Barbara J. Caspers agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at <u>GC luleiface</u>, this <u>Barbaco</u>, 2002.

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) )ss. COUNTY OF SEARS

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  $\underline{33}$  day of  $\underline{2000}$ , 2002.

, е Монсбер, Карос Л. 1867, еру 1907 - е поссе милистота 1927 - Поссе милистота 1927 - Поссе поре Зап. 31, 2005 Configuration of the Characteria

My commission expires: 1-31-05

1482802v1

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Caspers, a citizen of the United States, residing at 33346 Shorewood Drive, Avon, Minnesota 56310, is the owner of an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States patent entitled VACUUM PUMP AND SHOCK ABSORBER FOR ARTIFICIAL LIMB, filed on January 29, 2002, under Serial No. 10/059,990;

WHEREAS, Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business located at 820 Sundial Drive, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the utility patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Barbara J. Caspers in and to said application for United States utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems.

Barbara J. Caspers agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at <u>Geluleiface</u>, this <u>2</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>December</u>, 2002. <u>Laibaca</u> <u>Caspers</u>

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) )ss. COUNTY OF Steapens

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of Wender, 2002.

My commission expires: [-3]-05

MBURIN RIPPLINGER My Comm. East. Jan 31, 2005 

1482798v1

WHEREAS, Barbara J. Caspers, a citizen of the United States, residing at 33346 Shorewood Drive, Avon, Minnesota 56310, is the owner of an invention disclosed and claimed in an application for a United States patent entitled OSMOTIC MEMBRANE AND VACUUM SYSTEM FOR ARTIFICIAL LIMB, filed on April 9, 2001, under Serial No. 09/829,306;

WHEREAS, Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business located at 820 Sundial Drive, Waite Park, Minnesota 56387, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to the utility patent that issues thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said Barbara J. Caspers in and to said application for United States utility patent, and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations or divisions thereof, continuations-in-part thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems.

Barbara J. Caspers agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of Caspers-Schneider Technologies, Inc., d/b/a TEC Interface Systems, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said utility patent in accordance with this Agreement.

Signed at <u>EC Interface</u>, this <u>23</u> day of <u>Oleenber</u>, 2002. <u>Sackara</u> <u>Caspers</u> Barbara J. Caspers

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) )ss. COUNTY OF Stearins

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of December, 2002.

A CONTRACT STRUCTURE STRUCTURE IMBERLY RIPPLINGER NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Comm. Exp. Jan. 31, 2005 

Kimberly Poplence

My commission expires: 1-31.05

1482788v1

## PATENT REEL: 013631 FRAME: 0635

### **RECORDED: 01/06/2003**